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DECISION AND DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINT 
 
 On May 18, 2005 Winzer Teel (the Complainant) filed a complaint with the 
Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations (the Labor Board) alleging that Council 4, 
AFSCME, AFL-CIO (the Union) had violated the Municipal Employee Relations Act 
(MERA or the Act) in breach of its duty of fair representation. In substance, the 
Complainant alleges that the Union suspended the local union officers and placed the 
local, Council 4, AFSCME, Local 1042 (Local 1042) in administratorship, negotiated 
with the employer and proceeded to interest arbitration over objection from the 
membership and the local union officers, and ultimately expelled the local union officers 
from membership in the Union, all while denying the Local 1042 officers their due 
process and while charging them dues. 
 
 After the requisite preliminary steps had been taken, the matter came before the 
Labor Board for a hearing on October 4, 2006.  Both parties appeared, were represented 
and allowed to present evidence, examine and cross-examine witnesses, and make 



argument.  Both parties filed post-hearing briefs, the last of which was received on 
November 22, 2006.  Based on the entire record before us, we make the following 
findings of fact and conclusions of law and we dismiss the complaint. 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
1. At all relevant times, the Complainant was an employee of the Norwalk Board of 
Education (School Board), a municipal employer within the meaning of the Act.  
 
2. The Union is an employee organization within the meaning of the Act and the 
parent organization of Local 1042; at all relevant times Local 1042 was the exclusive 
bargaining representative of a group of School Board employees. 
 
3. At all relevant times the School Board and Local 1042 were parties to a valid 
collective bargaining agreement.  
 
4. Prior to October 2002, Alvin Mosby (Mosby) was the duly elected President of 
Local 1042, Clyde Richards (Richards) was the duly elected Vice President of Local 
1042, and Lillie Jean Clyburn (Clyburn) was the duly elected Treasurer of Local 1042.  
 
5. On or about October 24, 2002, AFSCME International Union President Gerald 
McEntee (McEntee), in accordance with the provisions of Article IX of the AFSCME 
International Constitution (Ex. 5), placed Local 1042 under administratorship.  
 
6. Pat Glynn (Glynn), Area Field Services Director for the Union, was appointed to 
serve as the administrator of Local 1042. 
 
7. As a result of the administratorship, Mosby, Richards, Clyburn and the Local 
1042 Executive Board were suspended from their positions as officers of Local 1042.  
 
8. An AFSCME International Union Judicial Panel scheduled a hearing for 
November 7, 2002 in Norwalk to consider the issue of the administratorship of Local 
1042.  
 
9. On November 5, 2002 Mosby requested a postponement of the November 7, 2002 
hearing via fax and letter to the Judicial Panel Chairperson, John Seferian (Seferian).  
 
10. Also on November 5, 2002, Seferian denied Mosby’s postponement request. 

11. None of the suspended Local 1042 officers or Executive Board members attended 
the November 7, 2002 Judicial Panel hearing to present evidence in opposition to the 
administratorship.  
 
12. On December 4, 2002, the Judicial Panel issued its decision affirming McEntee’s 
decision to impose administratorship over Local 1042, citing delinquency in per capita 
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payments to the Union and an attempt to decertify the Union as violations of the 
AFSCME International Constitution that justified placing the local in administratorship. 
(Ex. 6).  
 
13. On December 14, 2002, Glynn, acting in her capacity as the Administrator of 
Local 1042, sent a memorandum to all Local 1042 members advising them of the Judicial 
Panel’s decision. Glynn attached a detailed report on the local’s financial condition to the 
memorandum.  
 
14. On or about January 8, 2003, Mosby filed a petition with the Labor Board to 
decertify the Union as bargaining representative for the employees in Local 1042 and to 
certify another organization, The Custodial and Maintenance Association, as their 
collective bargaining representative. (Ex. 8). In the description of the proposed unit, the 
petition stated, “[e]nd affiliation with Council Four AFSCME and the International union 
to form own association to represent for collective bargaining.” Attached to the petition 
was a list of approximately 57 signatures beneath the following header:  
 

We, the undersigned members of Local 1042, AFSCME, Council 4, 
AFL-CIO, do hereby declare this petition for Local 1042 and the 
members to decertify all of our ties with AFSCME, Council 4 and 
the International.  
 
We want the International and Council 4 to know that we stand 
behind our president, Alvin Mosby and the other elected union 
officers… 
 

15. On or about April 10, 2003, Richards filed a complaint with the Connecticut 
Commission on Human Rights and Opportunities against AFSCME International Union, 
Glynn, and the Union claiming disparate treatment of African American union officers. 
 
16. On or about May 6, 2003, Local 1042 members William Bruce (Bruce), Etta 
Lewis Jones (Jones), and Agnes Giltinan (Giltinan) filed charges with the Judicial Panel 
against former Local 1042 officers Mosby, Richards, and Clyburn and the former Local 
1042 Executive Board alleging numerous violations of the AFSCME International 
Constitution, including failing to submit accurate financial reports to the Union, 
attempting to decertify the Union, and interfering with the administratorship of Local 
1042. (Ex. 7, p. 9). 
 
17. On May 13, 2003, the Judicial Panel assumed jurisdiction of the complaint filed 
by Bruce, Jones, and Giltinan. The case was assigned to Judicial Panel Member Gloria 
Plowell (Plowell) for trial.  
 
18. On July 31, 2003, a trial was conducted by Plowell in Norwalk. Bruce was 
present at the trial and represented himself as the charging party. Also present and 
representing themselves were Mosby, Richards, and Clyburn.  
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19. On October 7, 2003, Plowell issued a decision in the matter. Plowell dismissed all 
but one charge, finding Mosby, Richards, Clyburn and the Executive Board guilty of 
violating Article X, Section 2E of the AFSCME International Constitution and expelling 
them from Union membership as penalty. (Ex. 7).  
 
20. Article X, Section 2E of the AFSCME International Constitution states:  

Section 2. The following and no other shall constitute the basis 
for the filing of charges:   
*** 
E. Any activity, which assists or is intended to assist a competing 
organization within the jurisdiction of the union. 
 

21. On or about November 1, 2003, Mosby appealed Plowell’s decision to the full 
Judicial Panel.  
 
22. On December 17, 2003, the full Judicial Panel unanimously sustained Plowell’s 
decision. (Ex. 7-A).  
 
23. Although he had a right to appeal the decision of the full Judicial Panel to the next 
AFSCME International Convention, Mosby did not appeal the decision.   
  

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW  

1. An exclusive bargaining representative owes a duty of fair representation to all its 
members in that it must serve their interests without hostility or discrimination, exercise 
its discretion in good faith, and avoid arbitrary conduct.  
 
2. It is a prohibited practice within the meaning of § 7-470(b)(3) of the Act for a 
union or its agents to breach the duty of fair representation owed to all its members 
pursuant to § 7-468(d) of the Act by engaging in conduct that is arbitrary, discriminatory, 
or in bad faith.  
 
3. In the circumstances of this case, the Union did not breach its duty of fair 
representation to the Complainant by expelling Local 1042 officers who sought to 
decertify the Union as the bargaining representative and replace it with another 
organization.   

 

DISCUSSION

 Despite the breadth of the initial charges, the Complainant has chosen to advance 
only the allegation that the Union breached its duty of fair representation under the Act 
when it expelled the officers of Local 1042 for seeking to decertify the Union and replace 
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it with an organization of their own. The Complainant argues that the actions taken by the 
Local 1042 officers were protected by the Act, which the Complainant contends gives 
employees the right to petition to decertify an incumbent union and to certify another 
union in its place.    
    
 Conversely, the Union argues that it did not breach its duty of fair representation 
to its members. It argues that the language of the AFSCME International Constitution 
permitted it to expel the Local 1042 officers who sought its decertification and 
replacement. The Union further asserts that a union has the right to reasonably enforce 
rules that have been adopted to protect its legitimate interests, and that such reasonable 
enforcement does not violate the Act. In this case we find that the Union did not violate 
its duty of fair representation and that it was permitted to expel the Local 1042 officers 
for violation of its internal rules.  
 
 It is well established that a union violates its duty of fair representation only when 
its actions are arbitrary, discriminatory, or in bad faith. Vaca v. Sipes, 386 U.S. 171, 87 
S.Ct. 903 (1967). We have held that the inquiry in all fair representation cases must be 
whether the union’s acts or omissions show “hostile discrimination based on irrelevant 
and invidious considerations or whether they show good faith within a wide range of 
reasonableness granted bargaining agents.” Norwalk Board of Education and John 
Mosby, Dec. No. 3586 (1998), quoting CEUI (Arsenault), Dec. No. 2464 (1986), 
affirmed by Local 1042, AFSCME, Council 4, AFL-CIO v. Connecticut State Board of 
Labor Relations, et al, Dkt. No. CV 990493379S (6/1/99, McWeeny, J.). A union does 
not breach its duty of fair representation simply because it takes a course of action that 
adversely affects a member of the bargaining unit. Waterbury Firefighters Association, 
Local 1339 v. State Board of Labor Relations, Dkt. No. CV 970570953 (5/6/98, 
McWeeny, J.), citing Labbe v. Hartford Pension Commission, 239 Conn. 168 (1996), 
and reversing in part City of Waterbury, Dec. No. 3496 (1997).  A mere failure to follow 
the by-laws does not constitute a violation of the duty of fair representation if there is no 
evidence of bad faith in the union’s actions.  Labbe, supra.   
 
 In the context of internal union discipline, we have examined the language of both 
MERA and the State Employee Relations Act (SERA) to determine the parameters of a 
union’s right to discipline or expel dissident members.  On a case-by-case basis, we have 
determined the appropriateness of union action finding that, although generally this 
Board has no power to police the internal affairs of a union, we do have power to prohibit 
conduct which tends to interfere with rights guaranteed by the Acts which we are charged 
with administering.  City of Waterbury, Decision No. 1056-A (1972); City of New 
Britain (Kosinski), Decision No. 1131 (1973); CEUI (Arsenault), Decision No. 2464 
(1986); East Haven Supervisors, Decision No. 3541 (1997).  In each case, we considered 
the particular action taken by the union, whether it was punitive or reflective of a 
legitimate union purpose and examined the policies embedded in the language of our 
labor statutes as compared to federal policy in the National Labor Relations Act.    
Against this backdrop, we must decide the issue presented in this case: pursuant to 
MERA, can a union lawfully expel a member who seeks its decertification and 
replacement by another organization? 
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 The Complainant contends that the actions of the Local 1042 officers in working 
against the Union and ultimately filing a decertification petition, were protected by 
Sections 7-468(a) and 7-471 of the Act and as such, the officers cannot be expelled from 
the Union for their actions.1 In support of its claim, the Complainant argues that the 
dissidents were not working on behalf of a rival organization but were merely exercising 
their statutory right to file a decertification petition with this Board.  The Complainant 
also contrasts the language of Section 7-470(b)(1)(A) of the Act with its counterpart in 
federal labor law, Section 8(b)(1)(A) of the National Labor Relations Act (NLRA), 
finding significant that the Connecticut law lacks the proviso found in the federal law, 
which explicitly allows a labor organization to prescribe its own rules for acquisition and 
retention of union membership.2   
 
 First, we find as a factual matter that the expelled members were working on 
behalf of another organization.  The former Local 1042 officers were actively trying to 
replace the Union with an organization of their own creation.  The petition submitted to 
the Labor Board by the expelled members, explicitly indicates that in addition to 
requesting decertification of the Union, the members were also seeking to certify the 
“Custodial and Maintenance Association” as exclusive representative of the unit. In 
addition, in the description of the proposed unit the petitioning members state, “[e]nd 
affiliation with Council Four AFSCME and the International Union to form own 
association to represent for collective bargaining.” It is clear from the evidence that the 
expelled members were actively working on behalf of a new organization to represent 
them for purposes of collective bargaining.  
 

                                                 
1 Conn. Gen. Stat. §7-468(a) provides: “Employees shall have, and shall be protected in the exercise of, the 
right of self-organization, to form, join or assist any employee organization, to bargain collectively through 
representatives of their own choosing on questions of wages, hours and other conditions of employment 
and to engage in other concerted activities for the purpose of collective bargaining or other mutual aid or 
protection, free from actual interference, restraint or coercion.”  
 
Conn. Gen. Stat. §7-471 provides, in relevant part that the Labor Board is permitted to act on properly filed 
petitions by “an employee or group of employees or any employee organization acting in their behalf 
alleging that a substantial number of employees (i) wish to be represented for collective bargaining by an 
employee organization as exclusive representative, or (ii) assert that the employee organization which has 
been certified or is currently being recognized by their municipal employer as the bargaining representative 
is no longer the representative of a majority of employees in the unit…” 
2 MERA Section 7-470(b)(1)(A) states:  

 (b) Employee organizations or their agents are prohibited from:  
 (1) Restraining or coercing (A) employees in the exercise of the rights 
 guaranteed in subsection (a) of section 7-468…   
 
 NLRA Section 8(b)(1)(A) reads:  

 Section 8(b). It shall be an unfair labor practice for a labor organization  
 or its agents -- (1) to restrain or coerce (A) employees in the exercise of  
 the rights guaranteed in section 7: Provided, That this paragraph shall  
 not impair the right of a labor organization to prescribe its own rules  
 with respect to the acquisition or retention of membership therein… 

6 



  Turning to the Complainant’s other arguments, we are mindful of the difference 
between MERA and the NLRA. In previous cases, we have reviewed the differences and 
carefully examined the policies underlying the state and federal laws.  The Complainant 
now urges us to re-examine our decision in East Haven Supervisors, supra and to 
conclude that the difference in statutory language requires a finding that the Union in this 
case violated the Act.  We decline to do so.   Regardless of the distinction in language 
between the MERA and the NLRA, the ultimate question to be answered remains 
whether the union’s expulsion of the former Local 1042 officers violated MERA by 
restraining or coercing them in the exercise of their protected rights.  We believe our 
reasoning in previous cases, including East Haven Supervisors, is sound. 
 
    First, we find it is axiomatic that membership in any organization is based upon 
the express or implied condition that the members remain loyal to or supportive of the 
organization. An organization legitimately can expect members to act in its best interest 
and toward the preservation of the organization.  In the union arena, the advocacy of dual 
unionism and sponsorship or creation of a rival organization has been held to be activity 
clearly in violation of membership responsibilities under lawful union rules and 
disruptive to contractual relations; otherwise the unhappy members could campaign 
against the union while remaining members, and, therefore, privy to the union’s strategy 
and tactics. Calabrese v. Policemen’s Benevolent Association, Local No. 76, 384 A.2d 
579 (1978).  Although reluctant to interfere with internal rules and by-laws, this and other 
labor boards and the courts will examine such internal union rules when it is alleged that 
the rules do not promote a legitimate purpose, are violative of established policies or 
rights or are unreasonably or arbitrarily enforced. Calabrese, supra and cases cited 
therein; East Haven Supervisors, supra and cases cited therein; Waterbury Firefighters 
Association, supra;  Fraternal Order of Police, Newark Lodge No. 12,  NJ P.E.R.C., 
Docket No. CI-89-83, PERC No. 90-65 (1990); Seattle School District, State of 
Washington PERC, Decision No. 9135-PECB (2005); Scofield v. National Labor 
Relations Board, 394 U.S. 423, 89 S.Ct. 1154 (1969).     
        
 In our prior case in East Haven Supervisors, supra, an individual alleged his 
union violated its duty of fair representation by filing internal union charges against him 
and by expelling him from membership because of his activity on behalf of a rival labor 
organization. In its discussion the Labor Board compared MERA and the NLRA, 
focusing primarily on Section 7-470(b)(1)(A) of the Act and NLRA Section 8(b)(1)(A). 
We noted that as the federal courts have done with Section 8(b)(1)(A), the Labor Board 
has similarly found certain disciplinary action against members to be violative because 
such action is primarily punitive and cannot be seen as reflecting the union’s legitimate 
interest in excluding those who would work to destroy it.  In finding that expulsion from 
membership because the member actively supported another labor organization, is not a 
violation of the Act, the Labor Board stated:  
 
 Although Section 7-470(b)(1)(A) of MERA does not contain the proviso 
 found in 8(b)(1)(A) of the NLRA, Section [7-468(a)] of MERA and Section 
 7 of the NLRA are similar in their definition of rights of employees, and 
 this Board has recognized that similarity. Local 1042, Council 4, AFSCME, 
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 AFL-CIO, John Mosby, Decision No. 3362 (1996).  
 
Quoting from Local 761, ZUE (General Electric), 220 NLRB 830 (1975), the Board said: 
 

A union may not fine or threaten to fine individuals “for supporting a rival 
organization by soliciting authorization card for [such rival organization]” 
or “for soliciting fellow employees to sign bargaining authorizations for a 
rival union to support the filing of a petition with the Board for 
certification petition. [internal citations omitted].  On the other hand, it is 
“appropriate disciplinary action” for a union to expel a member who seeks 
to displace it with another rival organization.  

 
 We found in East Haven Supervisors that, in spite of the lack of proviso in 
MERA, the policies advanced and protected by MERA are not contravened by allowing 
the union to expel from membership an individual who actively works to decertify the 
bargaining representative and replace it with another labor organization. This action does 
not affect the individual’s employment status in any manner and the individual is free to 
leave the union to escape the rule. A rule of membership that requires loyalty from 
members is not unreasonable and not contrary to MERA.3  See also: Fraternal Order of 
Police, Newark Lodge No. 12, supra (upholding the expulsion of members who assisted 
rival organization in election campaign).4   
 
 While we agree with the Complainant that MERA does give employees the right 
to petition to decertify an incumbent union, we find that undertaking action to support 
another bargaining unit representative may legitimately result in expulsion from 
membership. In these circumstances, expulsion did not bring with it any employment-
related consequences and the Union is still obligated to represent the expelled employees.  
Expulsion is not primarily punitive as would be a fine but rather a defensive measure 
designed to allow the union to maintain its integrity and not allow those who would seek 
its destruction to be privy to all its plans and strategies.  The members in question here 
were expelled in accordance with established internal union procedures for violating a 
specific rule forbidding activity assisting a competing organization. That rule was 
reasonably part of the contract between the Union and its bargaining unit members and 
plainly part of the AFSCME International Constitution, and the expelled individuals 
should have been fully aware of its existence. Thus while the expelled members were 
exercising their legal rights to self-organize, they did so knowing they violated their 
membership agreement with the Union by disloyally aiding a competing organization.  
 
 Based on the above, we find that the Union was justified in determining that the 
expelled members’ actions violated Article X, Section 2E of the AFSCME International 
Constitution. The Union has a right to protect itself and a duty to protect all of the 
members it represents, provided its actions are reasonable and lawful. Therefore we find 
that the Union’s actions in expelling the Local 1042 officers for violating such a rule does 

                                                 
3 We note that the legislative history for MERA is of no assistance on this question of interpretation. 
4 Like the MERA, the New Jersey Employer-Employee Relations Act, N.J.S.A 34:13A-1 et seq. does not 
contain the proviso found in the NLRA.   
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not amount to restraint or coercion of their Section 7-468(a) rights and thus does not 
violate the duty of fair representation.  
 
 In closing we stress that the individuals involved are not prevented in any manner 
from pursuing their decertification efforts, including using this Board’s processes at the 
appropriate time.  The complaint is dismissed.     
  

ORDER 

 By virtue of and pursuant to the power vested in the Connecticut State Board of 
Labor Relations by the Municipal Employees Relations Act, it is hereby 
 
 ORDERED that the complaint filed herein be, and the same hereby is, 
DISMISSED. 
 
  CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 
   
     John W. Moore Jr. 
     John W. Moore, Jr. 
     Chariman 
 
     Patricia V. Low 
     Patricia V. Low 
     Board Member 
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DISSENT OF MEMBER BATTEY 

 I must respectfully dissent from the majority opinion of my fellow Board 
members.  In brief, I believe the facts of the case do not support the dismissal of this 
matter but rather an order that the Union breached its duty of fair representation when it 
expelled the members in question for legitimately exercising their statutory rights. 
 
 Even a cursory review of the facts here reveals the Union’s conduct towards the 
individuals in question to be arbitrary, hostile and discriminatory. In the fall of 2002 the 
Union put Local 1042 in administratorship and suspended the local’s officers and the 
entire executive board. A hearing conducted by the Union’s Judicial Panel affirmed that 
action, citing two violations of the International Constitution, delinquency in per capita 
payments and an attempt to decertify the Union, as appropriate grounds. In the spring of 
2003, several members filed charges with the Judicial Panel against the former officers of 
Local 1042, alleging various violations of the International Constitution, including 
financial irregularities and a decertification attempt. This time, the Judicial Panel 
dismissed all but one charge – the decertification attempt – and expelled the former local 
officers as a result. One would have to conclude that the other charges were dismissed for 
lack of evidence to support the allegations. I believe these facts clearly evidence the 
Union’s actions in this matter to be arbitrary, hostile and discriminatory conduct towards 
the individuals in question.  
 
 The majority states that a rule of membership that requires loyalty from members 
is not unreasonable.  Even assuming arguendo that is an accurate premise, the facts of 
this case show that the Union’s actions do not achieve the required standard. It was not 
reasonable for the Union to dismiss all but one of the charges against the individuals in 
question. The Union’s actions in that regard were clearly arbitrary in that Local 1042 was 
put into administratorship for financial reasons, yet the local officers were cleared of any 
financial wrongdoing and were expelled from membership for the decertification attempt 
alone. These actions point to the inescapable conclusion that the Union here breached its 
duty of fair representation to the members in question.  
 
 Contrary to the conclusion drawn by the majority, this case is distinguishable 
from East Haven Supervisors, supra. Here the number of signatures on the 
decertification petition clearly sent a message that the membership overwhelmingly 
supported the actions of its officers and executive board.  The move to decertify was a 
clear message and the union feared the obvious; the likelihood that a decertification 
petition might be successful.  Also, in this case, the organization the expelled members 
sought to form was not a rival to the Union and not an employee organization as defined 
by the Act. In reality, it was an association that would be formed strictly for the purpose 
of representing only this particular group of employees. No evidence was presented to 
indicate that these individuals intended to form a competing organization or to enter the 
labor relations business. It is important to point out that the Custodial and Maintenance 
Association was not a previously existing association; rather it would be formed only 
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after the statutory decertification process had been satisfied. By their actions these 
employees sought to legitimately express their dissatisfaction with the incumbent union – 
an action specifically protected by our state laws. Section 7-468(a) of MERA 
unequivocally protects the right of employees to self-organize,  
 
 [T]o form, join or assist any employee organization, to bargain collectively 
 through representatives of their own choosing…and to engage in other  
 concerted activities for the purpose of collective bargaining or other 
 mutual aid or protection, free from actual interference, restraint or  
 coercion.  
 
 While the majority admits the employees in question had the lawful right to 
petition to decertify the incumbent union, it also found that actively attempting to certify 
another bargaining unit representative to take the incumbent union’s place may justifiably 
bring internal union consequences when such a union rule exists. I disagree. First, as 
discussed above, these individuals were not actively attempting to certify another union 
to take the incumbent’s place. Second, it is clear from a plain reading of the statutory 
language quoted above that even if they were, both actions fall within the penumbra of 
rights granted employees by MERA. The Union acted in a hostile and discriminatory 
manner in expelling these individuals for their legitimate actions.   
 
 If the Connecticut legislature had not intended the protections of MERA to be 
extended to the type of conduct specifically engaged in by the expelled employees it 
would not have granted such rights through the adoption of Section 7-468(a). While our 
state statutes are frequently a reflection of the federal statutes, the legislature in adopting 
MERA specifically excluded the proviso from the federal law, thereby permitting 
covered employees to enjoy a greater degree of protection than their private sector 
counterparts. If the same exclusion contained in the NLRA proviso were to be extended 
in this case it would be tantamount to granting a labor organization an unfettered right to 
discipline and/or expel members solely for exercising their statutory right to express 
dissatisfaction with their current representative and to petition the Labor Board to 
decertify the unwanted incumbent union. The action by the Union in this case of 
expelling the affected employees solely for such an action should be viewed as retaliatory 
and a threatening message to any other employee seeking to challenge the conduct of his 
or her incumbent bargaining unit representative. To permit unions to act in such a manner 
would ultimately have a far-reaching chilling effect, serving as a dangerous deterrent to 
any bargaining unit member or members unhappy with their current representative who 
seeks to exercise their legal rights. I believe the Union here committed a prohibited 
practice in expelling the employees in question and their expulsion should be rescinded.  
  
      

      
     Wendella A. Battey 
     Wendella A. Battey 
     Board Member 
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CERTIFICATION 

 I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed postage prepaid this 2nd  
day of October, 2007 to the following: 
 
Attorney Thomas W. Bucci 
Willinger, Shepro, Tower & Bucci    RRR 
855 Main Street 
Bridgeport, CT 06604 
 
Attorney J. William Gagne, Jr. 
Gagne & Associates      RRR  
970 Farmington Avenue 
Suite 207 
West Hartford, CT 06107 
 
Attorney Susan Creamer 
Council 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO 
444 East Main Street 
New Britain, CT 06051 
 
   

___________________________ 
  Jaye Bailey, General Counsel 
  CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 
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